any laborer or meohanic ¢o refund or rebate any portion of the above scale of wages, the
difference vstween the gcale herein set dom and the amount astually paid said laborer or
mechanic up to the time of such discovery shall be desduoted from any monies then due the
General Contractor or Bub-contractor; and

icoal Equipment for sald Publioc Library Building the general provieions above get out and
the following minimum scale of wages:

Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Cgunolilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none.

Mueller and 8teck, 5; naye, none.
The Qouncil then recessed.

REGULAR MEETING OF THE QITY OOUNCIL:

present: Counoilmen Alford, Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Counoilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; absent,

none.

same as read.

vrotae:

none.,

No further business ooning before the Oounoil, Oouncilman Mueller moved to recess
subject to ocall of the Mayor.
ed by the feollowing vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alford, Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Counoilmen

Roofers, Oomposition, not less than —e-cevacmce—ccceccaccciacaaa $1.00 per Heur

fSheet Metal Workers, not less than =reccccccuwanasu. me—mmmeean—— 1,00

Stone Qutters, not J088 than —meemccmccccmcmccaccmnmm—— -——— 1,12 " "
Stone Masons, not less than eecamccmarcan e —————— - l,184 % ¥
Tile Layers, not less than -- —— - 1,580 4 v
Truok Drivers, not 1688 than —mmecaccccmucacccacccccancccaca-s w—- J02% ! “
Laborers, not leseg than wecccccccnccncaaa memcccmammcaa- cm————- L MW

Should it be disocovered that the General Contractor or any Sub-contractor has caused

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:
THAT said Architeot be also instructed to add to the Speocifiocations for the Mechan-

Plumbers, not less than - - 1,00 n o
st 301 Fi'&tﬂrl ’ not 1"' thﬂn - D A P A W G e e - an - pr— [ ]

Laborers, not less than

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Oounollmen Alford,

Motion wae seconded by Councilman Gillie and same prevalle-

NI F ot

Approv —
PP Mayo?r,.

uati exe .

The Qouncil was oalled to order by the Mayor. Roll oall showed the following members

The Minutes of the lant meeting were read and Councilman Mueller moved the adoption of -
Motion was seoconded by Qouncilman Alford and same prevalled by the following

I
Ayes, Councilmen Alford, Gillie, Mayor UoFadden, Councilmen Mueller and Bteck, 5; nays,

The following oitizens appeared before the Counoil and protested against the ocutting

of galarieg and wages of city employes as recommended by the éub-oommittee of the Travis :
|
|

County Taxpayers' League, and asked that the Counocil resoind its action in the matter:

8t. John i
Dr. £E. P. 8chooh |
Chaa. B. QOook '
Chris Callan
1. B. Speir
R. B. Gragg

En A'




2K2

A rauolutipn from the local organizetion of the Journeyman Barbers International Unilon
of Amerioca, indorsing the efforts of R. B. Oragg, 8tate Lebor Oommissioner, to maintain
wagep at a 11v1ng soale, was also read.

After hearing the above protests, the Counoll tock no further action in the matter.

The Mayor laid before the Oouncil the following resolution, whioh had been introduced
at the last regular meeting and laid over:

WHEREAS, & street in the Oity of Austin and being more partioularly desoribed as
running north and south thru Beau Site Addition about one blook west of and generally paral=-
lel to Red River 8treet and also running at right angles to itself and to Red River Btreet
and lying between the boundaries of 32nd and 37th Streets and having been shown on the map
of eaid addition as £iled in the Qounty Olerk's office ap Oakview Drive; and

WHEREAS, the word "Oak! appears in the name of nine other atreets within the Qity of
Auptin; and '

WHEREAS, the pimilarity of names has caused great confusion to0 the citizenm of Auastin
in general and to the residentes on Oakview Drive in partiocular; and

WHEREAS, residents on Oakview Drive have requested the 0ity founeil to change the nanme
of Qakview Drive to Hampton Road; and

WHEREAB, the Oity Counoil has considered sald conditions and request; therefore,

BEE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY OQOUNCIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT that portion of Oakview Drive whioh begins on the north eide of 32nd Street and
rung northerly between Lots 24, 23, 22, 21, 20, 1k, and 8 , and Lots 19, 18, 17, 13, 12, and
7 of Beau Bite Addition to the City of Austin be hereafter known ag Hampton Road; and
: BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

| THAT that.portion of Oakview Drive which runs east and west and running westerly from
Red River Street and lying between Lote 6, 5, 4, 3, and Lote 11, 9, 10, and & ghall here-
after be known as 37th RBtreet; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOCLVED:
THAT this resolution properly attested to by the Mayor and City Olerk shall be filed

in Travis County Deed Reoords.

The above resolution weae adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Counoilmen Alford,Gillis,
Mayor MoFadden, Councilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none.

The Mayor lald before the Qouncll the following resclution:

YHEREAS, the Watex, Light and Power Fund and General Fund have, from time to time, and
by resolution duly approved and adopted, advanced funds for the acoount of Fire Statione
Bond Fund and Public Library Bond Fund, pending the receipt of prooeedes from the sale of
suoh bonds; and

WHEREAS, the said Water, Light and Power Fund and General Fund have advanced :undn on
loan to the Interest and Sinking Fund pending the liquidestion of Treasurer's seourities; and

acorued interest received upon sele of Fire Station and Public Library bonds has been with-

held from the Interest and 8inking Fund; and
WHEREAS, all the funds of the Oity of Austin, including proceeds received from the 1

eale of Fire Stationa and Public Library Bonde are now liquid; therefore, :
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:
THAT the City Uanager be and he is hereby authorized and directed to cause warrants
to be drawn in the liquidation of the above stated fund obligations, as follows:




Y

253 B

— B - f e s e m e e ———

EROK pie] AMOUNT
fire Stations Bond Fund Water, Light & Power Fund. $20,825.00
Fire 8tations Bond Fund Interest & Sinking Fund 1.&;2.62
Fire Stations Bond Fund General Fund 1,486.4
Publio Library Bond Fund Water,Light & Powexr Fund 3,;50.00
Publioc Library Bond Fund Interest & Binking Fund 16,66
Interest & 8inking Fund Water, Light & Power Fund 0,000,00
Interest & Binking Fund General Fund 0,000,270

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Counocilmen Alford,Gillis)
Mayor MoFadden, Councilmen Mueller and 8teck, 5; naye, none.

The Mayor laid before the Counocil the following resolution:

WHEREAS, on the 3lgt day of Maroh, 1932, the Highway Department of the State of Texas
wag aseigned ppace for a gsteam tunnel in Emet Elsventh Street from the west line of Brazos
Btreet east approximately one-half (3) blook to a point 3 feet east of the west line of
Brazos Street Alley, sald space being granted by regolution of the City Jouncil of the Oity
o? Austin as rescorded in the Minutes of the Oity Oounoil in Beok #13, Pages 252 and 253; and

WHEREAS, the oconstruotion of the steam tunnel in accordance with the above named
resclution would endanger the foundation of the steps leading inte the Land 0ffisce Building;
therefore,

EE 1T RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNOIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the resolution granting permiesion t0 the Highway Department of the State of
Texae as pasped by thg 0ity Oounoll of the City of Austin on the 31lst day of M¥arch, 1932,
and as recorded in the Minutes of the said Jity Oounoil in Book #1323, Pages 252 and 283, is
hereby rescinded; and

THAT the Highway Department of the State of Texae bPe and the same ie hereby permitted
to lay and construct its eteam tunnel in and upon Eaet Eleventh Street aoccording to the
following centerline desoription:

A steam tunnel in EAST ELEVENTH STREET beginning at & point 34.9 feet gouth of and
3 faet eagt of the intersection of the centerline of East Eleventh Street, and the wast 1line

produced of Brazos Btreet Alley.

Thenoe in a wegterly direction with the oenterline of & steam tunnel 34.9 feet gsouth
of and parallel to the centerline of Fapt Eleventh Btreet a distance of approximately 215
feet to a point 4,25 feet weast of ths west line of Brazos Street.

Thence in a southerly direotion with the centerline of a steam tunnel 4,25 feet west
of and parallel to the weat line produced of Brazog Street to a point on the south line of
East Eleventh Street. )

THAT the Highway Department of the State of Texas 18 hereby put upon notice that the
Gity of Aystin does not guarantee that the space assizned above is olear from other under-
ground utilities, but ie bdased upon the bvest records we have at hand. ¥hen the Highway
Department of the 8tate of Taxas requires definite information upon the grounde as to
elevetions or working points from whioh to base the location of their asteam tunnel amgigne-
ment they shall apply to the 0ity Engineering Department not less than three (3) days befors
such information ig required. The Highway Department of the 8tate of Texas shall bsar the

expenge of repaire or replacement of any underground utility damaged during the course of

construction or maintenance of the mteam tunnel degoribed in this resoclution; and

THAT all sidewalks damaged during the course of construction or maintenanace of the
i steam tunnel line named above shall be replaced at the expense of the Highway Department |

of the State of Texas; and
THAT the City of Aystin's standard gpecifications for sidewalk construction ghall be

followed in replacing or repairing all sidewalks torn out or damaged during the course of

construction or maintenance of the gteam tunnel named above except that the conorete used

in making such replacements or rcpalrs shall be proportioned ag follows: One (1) part of

P"'H{n LT I LR PR . : T .I-(_'Fv:l----l'_.-‘l?-- rEe . IR L L I ) . .
1 . - - .. :




i A e n . e s AR e m e m—— mmep iy me mme——

oement to two (2) parts of sand to four (4) parts of soreened rook or gravel (1:2:4). All
sidewalk repairs and replacements shall be made by a bonded sidewalk contractor, but employ-
qd by the Highway Department of the State of Texas, or their general contractor; and
_ THAT all pavement repairs shall be made by the O0ity of Aystin at the expense of the
contractor employed by the Highway Department of the State of Texas; and

THAT before beginning any work on the gteam tunnel the contractor shall place in eg=-
orow with the Oity Finanoe Director a oheck in the esum of $1U45.75 to provide for the replece
ment of pavement damaged during the course of construction of the steam tunnel desgoribed

above; and

THAT arrangements shall be made to pass underneath all oity-owned utilities that may
orose the path of the steam tunnel desoribed above; and '

THAT the Highway Department of the Btate of Texas shall make arrangsments with all
varties operating public utilities under a franchise right for changing the grades of the
various utilities 4if such changes are desired; and

THAT at least 14 feet of vehicular traffioc way shall be kept open on Brazos Street at
8ll times during the oourse of oconstTuction or maintenance of the steam tunnel named above;
and

THAT water muat be used at intervale during the cocurse of baok-filling of the ditches
and '

THAT the oonetruotion and maintenance of pald steam tunnel, 1ncluding.the exoavation
in the etreets and the restoration and maintenance of sald streets after said steam tunnel
has been constructed, ehall be under the supervislon and direotion of the 0Oity Manager.

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Ocunoilmen Alford,

Gillie, Mayor MoFadden, Oouncilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none. '
The application of J. E. Morgan & Sonse, Oontractors, for the oconstructioen of a tempo-

rary walk on Brazoe and Eleventh Streets for pedestriana and the closing of the easst half

of the alley between Eapt Tenth and East Eleventh Streets for the storage of materials dur-
ing the construction of the new State Highway Building, and a letter stating that pormias{on _'
for the olosing of eald alley had been obtained by said ocontractors from the abutting propex-
ty owners, were reade A Teport from the Traffic Police Oaptain, the Clty Engineer, the

Fire Chief and the Bullding Inepector, recommending that permiseion be granted to said oon-
traoctores in aococordance with thelir applioation; was aleo read. '

Councilman Mueller moved that tentative approval of the above application of
J. E. Morgan & Sons, Contractore, for the upe of eaid streets and alley be given, pending
the preparation of an crdinange ocvering the matter by the Oity Attorney. Motion wase
seoonded by Oouncilman Gillie and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen

Alford, Gillie, Meyor MeFadden, Qouncilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nayse, none.

The anplication of lLewis F. Nitschke for permipsion to cut baock the sidewnlk adjacent

to hie property at #2000 Speedway was read.
? The Mayor then laid before the Oouncil the following report and resolution:

"Austin, Texas, May 4, 1932,

Mr. Adam R. Johnson,
City Manager,
Austin, Texas.

Dear 8ir:

The request of Hillaire F. Nitechke, Attorney for Lewis E. Nitschke, owner of Lot MS,
Outlot 18, Divigion "D" of the Government Outlots adjoining the Oity of Austin, Travis




WA
e

S TR T e WL T T T e SRR g

PP W 0 s O AR el T ) ek g T T A S A oG T Y e RS 0. 300 N o A S P R O P SO T D R

28D

.Division "D' of the Government Outlots adjeining the City of Auystin, Travis County, Texas,

Oount¥, Texag, whioh Lot U8 fronts 70 feet on Spesdway and lies north of and adjacent to
Eest Twentieth Street, for & permit to set curb baok in front of a8 portion of the above

named property, has been received. i

Ne, the undersigned , recommend that pemrmigsion be granted subjeoct to the following
conditions:

(1) That the widening of sald Speedway shall be oarried out in accordance with the
accompanying plan marked 2~0-171, and that all ramps and curbs shall be ocongtruoted of con~

crete at expenge of applicant, |
(2) That all suoch widened areas of rampes ghall be paved with concrete not lees than

6 inches in thickness and of the following proportions: 1 part of cement, 2 parte of sand
and 4 parte of moreened gravel or rook. And that a conorete ocurb 6 inches high shall be

oongtruocted adjacent to the widened area.

Youre txuly,

(Sgd) Orin E. Metcalfe,
) 0ity Engineer.

@G. 8. Moore
Buil&ins Inspector, "

WHEREAS, Lewis E. Nitsohke is the owner of Lot 48, Blook "B", Outlot 18, Division DI
of the Government Outlote adjoining the Oity of Austin, Travie Oounty, Texas, which Lot U8
£ronte 70 feet on Speedway and lies north of and adjmcent to East Twentieth Street; and

WHEREAS, the digtance between the east face of the west curdb and the property line

is 20% feet, and sald Lewis E. Nitechke has presented a petition to the 0ity Oouncil requests

ing a permit to set his ocurb back to a point whioh is 103 feet east of the weet line of
Speedway, and agrees to construet a conorete driveway between the present gutter line and
the proposed new curb line; -and

WHEREAS, 2 plan has been prepared sghowing the proposed layout and sald plan and.
petition have been considered and approved by the Clty Qounoil of the Oity of Austinj;there-
fore; | "

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNOIL OF THE QITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT permiseion ip granted to Lewis E. Nitschke, owner of Lot 48, Bloock B, Outlot 18,

to move the curdb back in fromi of a portion of his property on the west slde of Speedway |
north of Tast Twentieth Street, all conptruotion to be in acocordance with the plan approvesd
by the City Enginesr of the City of Austin, whioch plan ip hereto attached marked 2-0-171, 5

and is hereby made a part of thig repolution, and that this resolution ig made subjeot to
all work's being done in accordance with the direction of the Qity Engineer and the expense

of all work inoident to said oonstruction program shall be borne by the applicante.
The above repoluiion was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Qouncilmen Alford,Gillis,

Mayor MoFadden, Counoilmen Mueller and Steok, 5; naye, none.

A report from H. R. F. Helland, Consulting Enéineer, ptating that the flushooating on !

i

Lavace Street from 6th to 11th S8treets, Distriot 200~1, had been ocompleted and recommending

the ocoeptance of same, waps read and ordered filed.
The Mayor then laid before the Counell the following resolutlon:

RESOLUTICN ACCEPTING DOUBLE FLUSH-
COATING CONSTRUCTED BY SOUTHWEST
BITULITHIC COMPANY ON A PORTION OF
LAVACA STREET IN THE CQITY OF AUSTIN
AND PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT BY THE
CITY OF AUSTIN.

WHEREAS, on the 13th day of November, 1931, the Olty of Austin entered into a contract |
with Southwest Bitulithic Company whereby eaid Oompany agreed to construct double flush-

o — L

fa=

et

P e —
B S
TEea L aTLt

| e e T T
S TSNS .




IR PN o ] T A L e LA L R VI ' s PR A ] Ll W) a N =y " ol h'p e M (YA AL YL Car ) e Lol Cen o T ATV N ST S R AT e AT PURAREST T L A PET AR BRI BT AR AT i3 s e o A TR S ) MY

ooating upon portions of streete in the Oity of Auetin, Texas, among whioh portiocns of
streots was the following, to=-wit:

LAVAQA STREET from 8ixth 8treet to Eleventh Btreet; and

WHEREAS, said ocontractor has fully completed the street improvemente upon seld streots

above desoribed in acoordance with its contraot and the plans and specifications made a

paxrt thereof, and said improvements have been found satisfactory and approved by the Qonsultd
ing Engineer of the 0ity and have been found satisfactory and in sccordance with the ocon-
tract by the Oity Oounoil of esald Qity; therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNOIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN:
I
THAT the street improvements construoted by Southwest Bitulithie Oompany upon eaid
portion of lLavaoa 8trest hereinbefore desoribed be and the same are hereby in all things
approved and acoepted by the Oity of Ausetin.
| 1.
THAT the cost of sald improvemente be paid to sald Qontractor by the City of Austin.
III.
THAT thie resolution take effeot at onoé.
The abtove resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayea, Oounoilmen Alford,Gillls
Mayoxr MoFadden, Oguncilmen Mueller and Bteck, 5; nayse, none.
The applioation 0f the Home Steam Laundry for permiseion to instell a gasoline pump
for private uge only at 118-120 East 10th Street was read.
Tne Mayor then laid before the Qouneil the following:
| "Austin, Texes, May 5, 1932,

Mr. Adam R. Johnson,
0ity Manager,
Austin, Texase.

Dear 8ir:
Whereas, on the 4th day of May, 1932, Mr. 0. M. Davis, Manager of the Home Steam
Laundry, made application for a perm{t to0 inetall one underground gasocline ptorage tank and

one gapoline pump for private use only, sald pump to be located at his plmce of business at
118-120 Zast Tenth Street; and

WHEREAS, this loocation 1s within the "O! Oommercial Use District according to the
Zoning mep of the QOity of Aystin, Texas; and

WHEREAS, Mr. O. Y. Davis proposes to make such gapoline equipment inptallation and

operation in accordance with all oity ordinances; therefore, we recommend that Mr,0.M.Davie
be granted e permit by the City Oounoil for the installation of the above menticned equip-

ment.

(8gd) Orin E. Metonlfe, 0ity Engineer.
G. 8. Moore, Building Inspector. "

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QITY OOUNOIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN: l
THAT the O0ity Qouncil of the City of Austin hereby approves 118-120 Eaet Tenth Street

es a location for the installation of ‘a tank and pump for the handling of gasoline for
private upe only, and hereby authorizes Mr. 0. Y. Davie of the Home Steam Laundry to inetall |
and operate such equirment at this location , such pump to be located twenty-one feet from

: the north property line of the lot and twenty feet from the emet property line of the lot an

ing of any cars other than his own cars. The installation and operation of euch equipment

|
d
: provided that Mr. O. M. Davie ehall not use such pump for the sale of gasoline or the servic{
shall be in accordance with mll city ordinances and alsgo in eccordance with the attached }

|

= - ——

Pt SLRSITY oL & Ao " . G




TR N /TR S0 L A PP LA L S Rl M S ISR 11 5 o PR o . -y i . . . -
?n'i:"}' N A B A A e A A T T A SR F i B R B U T R 2 L AT VT8 e it} ) B

"

recommendations, and a pormit for same shall be secured from the Oity Bullding Inespeotor
es provided by ordinance and the Bullding Inspector is hereby authorized to issue &an
ocoupancy permit for the operation of thim equipment after full compliance with all the

provisions. of thig resolution and said permiseion shall be held to be granted and acoepted
|

subject to all neceesary , reasonable and proper, present and future regulationg and ordi-
nances of the Oity of Austin, Texas, in the enforoement of proper police, traffic and fire
regulatione; and the right of revocation 1ig retained if, after hearing, it 1a found by the
0ity Counoil that Mr. 0. M. Davis has failed and refuped and will oontinue to fall and
refuse to perform any such conditione, regulations and ordinances.

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Qouncilmen Alford,Gillis
Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Mueller and Steok, 5; nays, none.

The Mayor laid before the Qounoil the following crdinance:

O} OERTALN STRESDS. AT OERTALN. INTER-
VIDING FOR STOB-SI0NG AT SUOH BOZNTS,
YIOLATION OF THE ORDINANGE. &

The sbove ordinance was read the first time and Qounoilman Mueller moved a suspension
of the rule and the placing of the ordinance on its second reading. Motion was seconded
by Councilman Alford and aame'prevailed by the following vote: Aves, Oouncllmen Alforad,
Gi11lis, Mayor MoFadden, Oounocilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none.

The ordinance was read the gecond time and Oounoilman Mueller moved a further sus~
penslon of the rule and the placing of the ordinance on its third reading. Motion was
peconded by Councilman Alford and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Counollmen
Alford, Gillie, Mayor McFadden, Jounollmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none. '

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman Mueller moved that same be £in-~
aily pnesed. Motion was seconded by Councilmen Alford and same prevailed by the following
vote: Ayeu} Councilmen Alford, Gillis, Mayor MoFadden, Qguncilmen Mueller end Steck, 5;
nays, none,

The 01ty Oouncil instrTucted the City Uanager to employ an architect to draw plans and'

speolifications for a fire station building to be erected at Nineteenth and Nueces Btreeis.

The Yayor laid hefore the Oounoil for final pessage the following ordinance, which i

had been read at three regular meetings of the Qity Counell and laid over:

AN ORDINANOT GRANTING TO THE INTER~

NATIONAL GREAT NORTHERN RAILROAD

‘ OOMPANY THE RIGHT 70 OONSTRUOT MAIN-

| | TAIN AND OPERATE A TRAGCK OVER AND

l | THROUGH THE ALLEY RUNNING THROUGH

- ) BLOGKS 23 AND 22, AND OVER AND ACROgS
|

8AN ANTONIO STREET, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF SERVING BLOOKS 187 AND 188, IN |
THE OITY OF AUSTIN, SUBJEOT TO OERTAIN

CONDITIONS.
Mayor MoFsdden moved that the above ordinance be finally passed. Motion was seconded

by Counoilman ueller and same prevailed by the following vote: Counoillmen Alford, Gillie, ;

1?‘: ET T v

Meyor MYcFadden, Councilmen Mueller and Steck, 5; nays, none.
The City Manager submitted to the Oounell the following report on the matter of e

A el = T

..--.:'{i" oy . ‘I_.

¥
L R e o e

o -
e U T
AR

t

! reduotion in the sleaughter charges at the City Abattoir which had been referred to him

S T ST

by the Council at its meeting of the 7th ultimo:

L Dt m get

PR L
g




Tirrie 4T

2R

R L A RS PR L T R

e FIRE A S T W LS SR A ARF L N AT ade bl s o' LEELE Ik | AR T RT3 Wand Y SN K Pocs gt 15 TY #4 iV ML

"Auptin, Texas, Aprll 19, 1932,

¥r. Adam R. Johnson,
Oity Manager,
Qity Hall.

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Referring to the request for a reduoction of glaughtering rates at the Muniocipal Abattodl
we wigh to submit the following data:

Pleage find herewith a schedule of charges for oustom slaughtering in Ausetin, Dallas,
Houston, Waco, and San Antonio, from whioh it will be observed that our rates are substan-
tially iower {han those whioh prevall in ell of these places, except in San Antonio:

Slaughtering and refrigeration oharges for a 6004 steer are as follows:

Austin = §1.75 ; Dallas - 82.,50; Houston ~ $2.00; Robinson Bros., Waco - $2.50;
P. A. Waldrop, Waco - $2.00; Misslon Provision QJompany, San Antonio - #1.25.

¥While the Abattoir has been showing & modest profit during reocent months it is appar-
ent that to allow the reduotion requested would necepsitate the operation of the plant at a
loes, which would be pasesed on to the taxpayers.

The requested reduotion in rates would amount to about 825.00 per day, which would
entirely eliminate the small profit whioh i1eg now being shown,

It ghould aleo be remembered that inspeotion, sanitation, power, light, water, inpgur-
ance, refrigeration, engineering, and watohman gervice are items of expenpe whioh ald not
greaﬁly concern the operators of old time plaughter houses; btut all of these items must be

provided in the modern plants in order to provide the mervice whioh the public demands, and
such items necessarily Aincrease the cost of dolng business.

Our patrons do not appear t0 appreciate the value of the refrigeration service whioh
we furnipgh in oconnection with slaughtering, end which 1s an esgentlal item in the sanitary
handling of perishable produots.

The large packers estimate that their cocoler expense 1s greater than their killing and
dregsing expense, ag mey be seen from the attached gheet recently issued by the Institute of
Ameriocan Meat Packers where the killinpg and dressing expenge on an 8004 steer is ghown ase
25¢ per hundred weight, and the cooler expense as 20¢ per hundred weight, alive.

While we appreciate the fact that our patrons are entitled to every possible congidera-
tion, it ie apprarent that their requested redusction in rates is considerably in exceps of
what oan be allowed at this time.

Very truly yours,

(8gd) J. 8. Grove
Supt. Munloipal Abattolir. ¥

Councilman Muellsr moved that the abeve report as submitted by the Oity MUanager be
approved, and that same be placed on file for inepection by any interepted oitizen. Motion
was sagonded by Oouncilman Alford and game prevalled by the following vote: Ayes, Counocllmen
Alford, Gillie, kayor MoFadden, Councilmen Musller and Bteock, 5; naye, none.

No further businees ooming before the Oouncil, Councilman Alford moved to recess,sub-
jeoct to call of the Mayor. Motion wag seoconded by Councilman 8teok and same prevailed by
the following vote: Ayes, Qounolilmen Alford, Gillie, Mayor MoFadden, Counoilmen Mueller and
Bteck, 5; nays, none.,

The Counoll then reccsned.

Approved:

e AT L W D f o

. ]b‘
.'t‘! 3
il
v,

.




